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UNITED STATES  

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
Washington, D.C. 20549  

   

FORM 8-K  
   

CURRENT REPORT  
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934  

   
Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): November 26, 2013  

   

AMERCO  
( Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter )  

   

   

   
(775) 688-6300  

( Registrant’s telephone number, including area code )  

   
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the 
registrant under any of the following provisions:  
[ ] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)  
   
[ ] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)  
   
[ ] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))  
   
[ ] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4 (c))  
   

   
 
   
 
 

         
Nevada  1-11255  88-0106815  

( State or other jurisdiction of  ( Commission File Number )  ( I.R.S. Employer Identification No. )  
incorporation )        

1325 Airmotive Way, Ste. 100  
Reno, Nevada 89502-3239  

(Address of principal executive offices including zip code)  

   
Not Applicable  

( Former name or former address if changed since last report )  



   
 
Item   8.01   Other Events  
   

Fixed Rate Secured Notes Series UIC-14C, 15C, 16C, 17C, 18C, 19C, 20C, 21C, 22C and 23C  
   
On November 26 , 2013 the Company and the Trustee entered the Twenty-Third Supplemental Indenture to 

the Base Indenture (the “Fixed Rate Secured Notes Series UIC-14C, 15C, 16C, 17C, 18C, 19C, 20C, 21C, 22C and 
23C Twenty-Third Supplemental Indenture”), and the Company and the Trustee , entered a Pledge and Security 
Agreement (the “Fixed Rate Secured Notes Series UIC-14C, 15C, 16C, 17C, 18C, 19C, 20C, 21C, 22C and 23C 
Security Agreement”).  In connection with the foregoing, the Company has offere d up to $ 13,469,000 in aggregate p 
rincipal amount of UIC-14C, 15C, 16C, 17C, 18C, 19C, 20C, 21C, 22C and 23C Secured Notes (the “Series UIC-14C, 
15C, 16C, 17C, 18C, 19C, 20C, 21C, 22C and 23C Notes”) in a public offering.  Investors in the Series UIC-14C, 15C, 
16C, 17C, 18C, 19C, 20C, 21C, 22C and 23C Notes must first join the U-Haul Investors Club. The Company intends 
to use the proceeds to reimburse its subsidiaries and affiliates for the cost of acquisition and development of the 
collateral pledged in such offering (the “Collateral”) and for general corporate purposes.    

   
The Series UIC-14C, 15C, 16C, 17C, 18C, 19C, 20C, 21C, 22C and 23C Notes bear interest at rate s between 

3.75% and 7.50 % per year which mature between 3 years to 25 years from issue date and are fully amortizing over 
the terms . Principal and interest on the Note s will be credited to each holder’s U-Haul Investors Club account on a 
quarterly basis in arrears throughout the term . The Fixed Rate Secured Notes Series UIC-14C, 15C, 16C, 17C, 18C, 
19C, 20C, 21C, 22C and 23C Twe nty-Third Supplemental Indenture and the Fixed Rate Secured Notes Series UIC-
14C, 15C, 16C, 17C, 18C, 19C, 20C, 21C, 22C and 23C Security Agreement contain covenants requiring the 
maintenance of a first-priority lien on the Collateral subject to permitted liens, and a prohibition of additional liens on 
the Collateral.  The Notes are not guaranteed by any subsidiary of the Company, and therefore are effectively 
subordinated to all of the existing and future claims of creditors of each of the Company’s subsid iaries.  
   

The Series UIC-14C, 15C, 16C, 17C, 18C, 19C, 20C, 21C, 22C and 23C Notes were offered and will be sold 
pursuant to the Company’s shelf registration statement on Form S-3 (Registration No. 333-169832) under the 
Securities Act of 1933, as amended.  The Company has filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission a 
prospectus supplement, dated November 26, 2 013 , together with the accompanying prospectus, dated October 7, 
2010, relating to the offeri ng and sale of the Series UIC-14C, 15C, 16C, 17C, 18C, 19C, 20C, 21C, 22C and 23C 
Notes.   
   

For a complete description of the terms and conditions of the Fixed Rat e Secured Notes Series UIC-14C, 15C, 
16C, 17C, 18C, 19C, 20C, 21C, 22C and 23C Twenty-Third Supplemental Indenture and the Fixed Rate Secured 
Notes Series UIC-14C, 15C, 16C, 17C, 18C, 19C, 20C, 21C, 22C and 23C Security Agreement, please refer to the 
Fixed Rate Secured Notes Series UIC-14C, 15C, 16C, 17C, 18C, 19C, 20C, 21C, 22C and 23C Twenty-Third 
Supplemental Indenture and the Fixed Rate Secured Notes Series UIC-14C, 15C, 16C, 17C, 18C, 19C, 20C, 21C, 
22C and 23C Security Agreement , each of which is inco rporated herein by reference and attached to this Current R 
eport on Form 8-K as Exhibit 4.1 .  

   
A copy of the opinion and consent of Jennifer M. Settles, Secretary of the Company, as to the validity of the 

Series UIC-14C, 15C, 16C, 17C, 18C, 19C, 20C, 21C, 2 2C and 23C Notes is incorporated by reference into the 
Registration Statement on Form S-3 (File No. 333-169832) and filed as Exhibit 5.1 hereto.  

   
 
   
 



   
 

Item 9.01.   Financial Statements and Exhibits.  
   
(d)   Exhibits.   
   

   
   
   

SIGNATURES  
   

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to 
be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.  
   

AMERCO  
(Registrant)  
   
/s/ Jason A. Berg  
Jason A. Berg  
Principal Financial Officer and  
Chief Accounting Officer  

   
Date: November 26, 2013  
 
   
 
 

Exhibit 
No.  

Description  

4.1  Series UIC-14C, 15C, 16C, 17C, 18C, 19C, 20C, 21C, 22C and 23C Twenty-Third Supplemental 
Indenture and Pledge and Security Agreement dated November 26, 2013 , by and between AMERCO 
and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee .  

5.1  Opinion of Jennifer M. Settles , Secretary of AMERCO.  
23.1  Consent of Jennifer M. Settles, Secretary of AMERCO (included in Exhibit 5.1).  
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Exhibit 
No.  

Description  

4.1  Series UIC-14C, 15C, 16C, 17C, 18C, 19C, 20C, 21C, 22C and 23C Twenty-Third Supplemental 
Indenture and Pledge and Security Agreement dated November 26, 2013 , by and between AMERCO 
and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee .  

5.1  Opinion of Jennifer M. Settles, Secretary of AMERCO.  
23.1  Consent of Jennifer M. Settles, Secretary of AMERCO (included in Exhibit 5.1).  



 
   
   

   
AMERCO,  

Issuer  
   
to  
   

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,  
Trustee  

   
_____________________  

   
TWENTY-THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL  

INDENTURE  
   

Dated as of  
November 26, 2013  

   
TO  
   

U-HAUL INVESTORS CLUB INDENTURE  
   

Dated as of  
February 14 , 20 11  

   
_____________________  

   
FIXED RATE SECURED NOTES SERIES UIC-14C, 15C, 16C, 17C, 18C, 19C, 20C, 21C, 22C AND 23C  

   

 
   
 
 



 
THIS TWENTY-THIRD SUPPLE MENTAL INDENTURE, dated as of November 26, 2013 (the “

Supplemental Indenture”), is entered into between AMERCO , a corporation duly organized and existing under the 
laws of the State of Nevada (hereinafter called the “ Company ”), having its principal executive office located at 1325 
Airmotive Way, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89 5 02, and U.S. Bank National Association, a national banking association 
(hereinafter called the “Trustee”).    

RECITALS  

The Company and the Trustee entered into the U-Haul Investors Club Indenture, dated as of F ebruary 14, 2011 
(the “Base Indenture”, and together with the Supplemental Indenture, the “Indenture”), to provide for the issuance by 
the Company from time to time of its debentures, notes or other evidences of indebtedness (hereinafter called the 
“Securi ties”), unlimited as to principal amount, to bear such rates of interest, to mature at such time or times, to be 
issued in one or more series.    

The Company has duly authorized, and desires to cause to be established, a series of its notes to be known as i ts 
“Fixed Rate Secured Notes Series UIC-14C, 15C, 16C, 17C, 18C, 19C, 20C, 21C, 22C and 23C” (the “ Notes ” ), the 
form and substance of and the terms, provisions and conditions thereof to be set forth as provided in the Base Indenture 
a nd this Supplemental I ndenture.  
   

The Board of Directors of the Company ha s duly authorized the issuance of the Notes and the other 
amendments to the Indenture provided for in this Supplemental Indenture , and ha s authorized the proper officers of 
the Company to execute any and a ll appropriate documents necessary or appropriat e to effect each such issuance.  

This Supplemental Indenture is being entered into pursuant to the provisions of Sections 301 and   901 of the 
Base Indenture.  All terms used in this Supplemental Indenture that are not otherwise defined herein will have the 
meanings assigned to such terms in the Base Indenture.  

The Company has requested that the Trustee execute and deliver this Supplemental Indenture , and do all things 
necessary to make this Supplemental Indentur e a valid agreement of the Compan y, in accordance with its terms.  

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the purchase and acceptance of the Notes by the 
Holder s thereof, and for the purpose of setting forth, as provided in the Indenture, the f orms and terms of the Notes, 
the Company covenants and agrees, with the Trustee, as follows:  

ARTICLE ONE  
 

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE NOTES  

Section 1.01           Designation.  

 
   
 



 
The Notes, designated as the “Fixed Rate Secured Notes Series UIC-14C, 15C, 16C, 17C, 18C, 19C, 20C, 21C, 

22C and 23C”, are hereby authorized and established as a series of Securities under the Indenture.  

Section 1.02           Form and Denomination of Notes.  

The Notes will be issued as Book-entry Securities.  Therefore, the Notes will not be certificated, and will be 
registe red in the name of the Holders in book-entry form only with the Securities Registrar.  For the avoidance of 
doubt, the Notes will be issued without coupons, and all references to “Global Securities”, “Bearer Securities” and 
“Coupons” do not apply to the No tes and will be disregarded.  

The Notes will be issued in denominations of $100 and integral multiples of $100 in excess thereof.   

The N otes will be issued over a period of time and from time to time, in up to ten separate sub-series , each 
with potential sub-series thereunder, with each series having one or more separate sub-series bearing a unique interest 
rate and term as provided herein.  Prospective investors shall have the opportunity to select the sub-series of the N otes 
for whi ch such prospective investor is subscribing.    As sub-series of the Notes are issued, the Company shall so notify 
the Trustee.  Such notification shall set forth the following, with respect to each such sub-series so issued:  the issue 
date; the dollar-amo unt funded; the sub-series number; identification of the Collateral; the maturity date; and the 
aggregate principal amount of the Notes previously issued.    

Section 1.03           Principal, Maturity and Interest; Payment Amortization Schedule.  

With respect to each series of the Notes, the term and interest rate are as follows:  
   

- All sub-series of notes with a 3-year term shall bear interest at 3.75% per annum  
- All sub-series of notes with a 4-year term shall bear interest at 4.27% per annum  
- All sub-series of notes with a 5-year term shall bear interest at 4.80% per annum  
- All sub-series of notes with a 6-year term shall bear interest at 5.32% per annum  
- All sub-series of notes with a 7-year term shall bear interest at 5.85% per annum  
- All sub-series of notes with a 8-ye ar term shall bear interest at 6.37% per annum  
- All sub-series of notes with a 9-year term shall bear interest at 6.51% per annum  
- All sub-series of notes secured by equipment with a 10-year term shall bear interest at 6.65% per annum  
- All sub-series of notes secured by real property with a 10-year term shall bear interest at 6.60% per annum  
- All sub-series of notes with a 15-year term shall bear interest at 6.90% per annum  
- All sub-series of notes with a 20-year term shall bear interest at 7.20% per annum  
- All sub-series of notes with a 25-year term shall bear interest at 7.50% per annum  

The Notes shall have such other terms as are stated herein, in the form of definitive Notes or in the Indenture.   
   

As notes are offered, prospective investors shall have the opportunity to select the series and sub-series of notes for 
which such prospective investor is subscribing.   Each of the ten series of notes (including all sub-series of notes issued 
under their respective series) shall bear a term and  
 
   
 



 
corresponding interest rate to be determined by Company management prior to the closing of the first subseries of N 
otes under such N ote series, i n accordance with the terms immediately above.  At that time, the initial Collateral 
which shall secure such series of N otes shall be selected and assigned to the series.     

   
The notes are fully amortizing.  Principal and interest on the notes will be cre dited to each holder’s U-Haul 

Investors Club™ account in arrears every three months, beginning three months from the issue date, until the maturity 
date; provided, however, principal and interest payments with respect to notes issued under Series UIC-19C, 20C, 21C, 
22C and 23C will be credited to such holder’s U-Haul Investors Club™ account in arrears three months from the issue 
date of the first subseries of notes issued to any investor under such respective Series, and shall be based on the actual 
number of days the holder is invested in such notes during such quarter.  Interest on the Notes is calculated based upon 
the outstanding balance of principal of the Notes at the time interest is due.  The following schedules illustrate 
investments of $100 in each of the series of Notes.  

   
Notes accruing at 3.75%, 3 year maturity :  

   
Notes accruing at 4.27%, 4 year maturity:  

   
   
Notes accruing at 4.80%, 5 year maturity:  

 
   
 

Payment Number  U-Note Balance  Principal  Interest  Payout  
1  $100.00  $7.91  $0.94  $8.85  
2  $92.09  $7.99  $0.86  $8.85  
3  $84.10  $8.06  $0.79  $8.85  
4  $76.04  $8.14  $0.71  $8.85  
5  $67.90  $8.21  $0.64  $8.85  
6  $59.69  $8.29  $0.56  $8.85  
7  $51.40  $8.37  $0.48  $8.85  
8  $43.03  $8.45  $0.40  $8.85  
9  $34.58  $8.53  $0.32  $8.85  

10  $26.05  $8.61  $0.24  $8.85  
11  $17.44  $8.68  $0.16  $8.84  
12  $8.76  $8.76  $0.08  $8.84  

Total     $100.00  $6.18  $106.18  

Payment Number  U-Note Balance  Principal  Interest  Payout  
1  $100.00  $5.76  $1.07  $6.83  
2  $94.24  $5.82  $1.01  $6.83  
3  $88.42  $5.89  $0.94  $6.83  
4  $82.53  $5.95  $0.88  $6.83  
5  $76.58  $6.01  $0.82  $6.83  
6  $70.57  $6.08  $0.75  $6.83  
7  $64.49  $6.14  $0.69  $6.83  
8  $58.35  $6.21  $0.62  $6.83  
9  $52.14  $6.27  $0.56  $6.83  

10  $45.87  $6.35  $0.49  $6.84  
11  $39.52  $6.41  $0.42  $6.83  
12  $33.11  $6.49  $0.35  $6.84  
13  $26.62  $6.55  $0.28  $6.83  
14  $20.07  $6.62  $0.21  $6.83  
15  $13.45  $6.69  $0.14  $6.83  
16  $6.76  $6.76  $0.07  $6.83  

Total     $100.00  $9.30  $109.30  



 

   
Notes accruing at 5.32%, 6 year maturity:  

   
Notes accruing at 5.85%, 7 year maturity:  

   
 
   
 

Payment Number  U-Note Balance  Principal  Interest  Payout  
1  $100.00  $4.45  $1.20  $5.65  
2  $95.55  $4.50  $1.15  $5.65  
3  $91.05  $4.56  $1.09  $5.65  
4  $86.49  $4.61  $1.04  $5.65  
5  $81.88  $4.68  $0.98  $5.66  
6  $77.20  $4.72  $0.93  $5.65  
7  $72.48  $4.79  $0.87  $5.66  
8  $67.69  $4.84  $0.81  $5.65  
9  $62.85  $4.90  $0.75  $5.65  

10  $57.95  $4.96  $0.70  $5.66  
11  $52.99  $5.01  $0.64  $5.65  
12  $47.98  $5.08  $0.58  $5.66  
13  $42.90  $5.15  $0.51  $5.66  
14  $37.75  $5.20  $0.45  $5.65  
15  $32.55  $5.27  $0.39  $5.66  
16  $27.28  $5.32  $0.33  $5.65  
17  $21.96  $5.40  $0.26  $5.66  
18  $16.56  $5.45  $0.20  $5.65  
19  $11.11  $5.53  $0.13  $5.66  
20  $5.58  $5.58  $0.07  $5.65  

Total     $100.00  $13.08  $113.08  

Payment Number  U-Note Balance  Principal  Interest  Payout  
1  $100.00  $3.56  $1.33  $4.89  
2  $96.44  $3.61  $1.28  $4.89  
3  $92.83  $3.66  $1.23  $4.89  
4  $89.17  $3.70  $1.19  $4.89  
5  $85.47  $3.76  $1.14  $4.90  
6  $81.71  $3.81  $1.09  $4.90  
7  $77.90  $3.86  $1.04  $4.90  
8  $74.04  $3.91  $0.98  $4.89  
9  $70.13  $3.96  $0.93  $4.89  

10  $66.17  $4.02  $0.88  $4.90  
11  $62.15  $4.06  $0.83  $4.89  
12  $58.09  $4.13  $0.77  $4.90  
13  $53.96  $4.17  $0.72  $4.89  
14  $49.79  $4.24  $0.66  $4.90  
15  $45.55  $4.28  $0.61  $4.89  
16  $41.27  $4.35  $0.55  $4.90  
17  $36.92  $4.41  $0.49  $4.90  
18  $32.51  $4.46  $0.43  $4.89  
19  $28.05  $4.53  $0.37  $4.90  
20  $23.52  $4.58  $0.31  $4.89  
21  $18.94  $4.64  $0.25  $4.89  
22  $14.30  $4.70  $0.19  $4.89  
23  $9.60  $4.77  $0.13  $4.90  
24  $4.83  $4.83  $0.06  $4.89  

Total     $100.00  $17.46  $117.46  

Payment Number  U-Note Balance  Principal  Interest  Payout  
1  $100.00  $2.92  $1.46  $4.38  
2  $97.08  $2.96  $1.42  $4.38  
3  $94.12  $3.00  $1.38  $4.38  
4  $91.12  $3.05  $1.33  $4.38  



 

   
Notes accruing at 6.37%, 8 year maturity:  

 
   
 

Payment Number  U-Note Balance  Principal  Interest  Payout  
5  $88.07  $3.09  $1.29  $4.38  
6  $84.98  $3.14  $1.24  $4.38  
7  $81.84  $3.18  $1.20  $4.38  
8  $78.66  $3.23  $1.15  $4.38  
9  $75.43  $3.28  $1.10  $4.38  

10  $72.15  $3.32  $1.06  $4.38  
11  $68.83  $3.37  $1.01  $4.38  
12  $65.46  $3.42  $0.96  $4.38  
13  $62.04  $3.47  $0.91  $4.38  
14  $58.57  $3.52  $0.86  $4.38  
15  $55.05  $3.57  $0.81  $4.38  
16  $51.48  $3.63  $0.75  $4.38  
17  $47.85  $3.68  $0.70  $4.38  
18  $44.17  $3.73  $0.65  $4.38  
19  $40.44  $3.79  $0.59  $4.38  
20  $36.65  $3.84  $0.54  $4.38  
21  $32.81  $3.90  $0.48  $4.38  
22  $28.91  $3.96  $0.42  $4.38  
23  $24.95  $4.01  $0.36  $4.37  
24  $20.94  $4.06  $0.31  $4.37  
25  $16.88  $4.13  $0.25  $4.38  
26  $12.75  $4.18  $0.19  $4.37  
27  $8.57  $4.25  $0.13  $4.38  
28  $4.32  $4.32  $0.06  $4.38  

Total     $100.00  $22.61  $122.61  

Payment Number  U-Note Balance  Principal  Interest  Payout  
1  $100.00  $2.42  $1.59  $4.01  
2  $97.58  $2.46  $1.55  $4.01  
3  $95.12  $2.50  $1.51  $4.01  
4  $92.62  $2.54  $1.47  $4.01  
5  $90.08  $2.58  $1.43  $4.01  
6  $87.50  $2.62  $1.39  $4.01  
7  $84.88  $2.66  $1.35  $4.01  
8  $82.22  $2.70  $1.31  $4.01  
9  $79.52  $2.74  $1.27  $4.01  

10  $76.78  $2.79  $1.22  $4.01  
11  $73.99  $2.83  $1.18  $4.01  
12  $71.16  $2.88  $1.13  $4.01  
13  $68.28  $2.92  $1.09  $4.01  
14  $65.36  $2.97  $1.04  $4.01  
15  $62.39  $3.02  $0.99  $4.01  
16  $59.37  $3.06  $0.95  $4.01  
17  $56.31  $3.11  $0.90  $4.01  
18  $53.20  $3.17  $0.85  $4.02  
19  $50.03  $3.21  $0.80  $4.01  
20  $46.82  $3.27  $0.75  $4.02  
21  $43.55  $3.33  $0.69  $4.02  
22  $40.22  $3.37  $0.64  $4.01  
23  $36.85  $3.43  $0.59  $4.02  
24  $33.42  $3.49  $0.53  $4.02  
25  $29.93  $3.53  $0.48  $4.01  
26  $26.40  $3.60  $0.42  $4.02  
27  $22.80  $3.65  $0.36  $4.01  
28  $19.15  $3.71  $0.30  $4.01  
29  $15.44  $3.76  $0.25  $4.01  



 

   
Notes accruing at 6.51%, 9 year maturity:  

   
Notes accruing at 6.65%, 10 year maturity (Equipment Collateral):  

 
   
 

Payment Number  U-Note Balance  Principal  Interest  Payout  
30  $11.68  $3.83  $0.19  $4.02  
31  $7.85  $3.89  $0.13  $4.02  
32  $3.96  $3.96  $0.06  $4.02  

Total     $100.00  $28.41  $128.41  

Payment Number  U-Note Balance  Principal  Interest  Payout  
1  $100.00  $2.06  $1.63  $3.69  
2  $97.94  $2.10  $1.59  $3.69  
3  $95.84  $2.13  $1.56  $3.69  
4  $93.71  $2.16  $1.53  $3.69  
5  $91.55  $2.20  $1.49  $3.69  
6  $89.35  $2.24  $1.45  $3.69  
7  $87.11  $2.27  $1.42  $3.69  
8  $84.84  $2.31  $1.38  $3.69  
9  $82.53  $2.35  $1.34  $3.69  

10  $80.18  $2.39  $1.30  $3.69  
11  $77.79  $2.42  $1.27  $3.69  
12  $75.37  $2.46  $1.23  $3.69  
13  $72.91  $2.50  $1.19  $3.69  
14  $70.41  $2.54  $1.15  $3.69  
15  $67.87  $2.59  $1.10  $3.69  
16  $65.28  $2.63  $1.06  $3.69  
17  $62.65  $2.68  $1.02  $3.70  
18  $59.97  $2.71  $0.98  $3.69  
19  $57.26  $2.77  $0.93  $3.70  
20  $54.49  $2.80  $0.89  $3.69  
21  $51.69  $2.86  $0.84  $3.70  
22  $48.83  $2.91  $0.79  $3.70  
23  $45.92  $2.94  $0.75  $3.69  
24  $42.98  $2.99  $0.70  $3.69  
25  $39.99  $3.05  $0.65  $3.70  
26  $36.94  $3.09  $0.60  $3.69  
27  $33.85  $3.15  $0.55  $3.70  
28  $30.70  $3.19  $0.50  $3.69  
29  $27.51  $3.25  $0.45  $3.70  
30  $24.26  $3.30  $0.39  $3.69  
31  $20.96  $3.35  $0.34  $3.69  
32  $17.61  $3.41  $0.29  $3.70  
33  $14.20  $3.47  $0.23  $3.70  
34  $10.73  $3.52  $0.17  $3.69  
35  $7.21  $3.57  $0.12  $3.69  
36  $3.64  $3.64  $0.06  $3.70  

Total     $100.00  $32.94  $132.94  

Payment Number  U-Note Balance  Principal  Interest  Payout  
1  $100.00  $1.78  $1.66  $3.44  
2  $98.22  $1.81  $1.63  $3.44  
3  $96.41  $1.84  $1.60  $3.44  
4  $94.57  $1.87  $1.57  $3.44  
5  $92.70  $1.90  $1.54  $3.44  
6  $90.80  $1.93  $1.51  $3.44  
7  $88.87  $1.96  $1.48  $3.44  
8  $86.91  $2.00  $1.44  $3.44  
9  $84.91  $2.03  $1.41  $3.44  

10  $82.88  $2.06  $1.38  $3.44  



 

   
Notes accruing at 6.60%, 10 year maturity (Real Property Collateral):  

 
   
 

Payment Number  U-Note Balance  Principal  Interest  Payout  
11  $80.82  $2.10  $1.34  $3.44  
12  $78.72  $2.13  $1.31  $3.44  
13  $76.59  $2.17  $1.27  $3.44  
14  $74.42  $2.20  $1.24  $3.44  
15  $72.22  $2.24  $1.20  $3.44  
16  $69.98  $2.28  $1.16  $3.44  
17  $67.70  $2.31  $1.13  $3.44  
18  $65.39  $2.35  $1.09  $3.44  
19  $63.04  $2.39  $1.05  $3.44  
20  $60.65  $2.44  $1.01  $3.45  
21  $58.21  $2.48  $0.97  $3.45  
22  $55.73  $2.51  $0.93  $3.44  
23  $53.22  $2.57  $0.88  $3.45  
24  $50.65  $2.60  $0.84  $3.44  
25  $48.05  $2.64  $0.80  $3.44  
26  $45.41  $2.70  $0.75  $3.45  
27  $42.71  $2.73  $0.71  $3.44  
28  $39.98  $2.79  $0.66  $3.45  
29  $37.19  $2.82  $0.62  $3.44  
30  $34.37  $2.87  $0.57  $3.44  
31  $31.50  $2.93  $0.52  $3.45  
32  $28.57  $2.97  $0.47  $3.44  
33  $25.60  $3.01  $0.43  $3.44  
34  $22.59  $3.07  $0.38  $3.45  
35  $19.52  $3.13  $0.32  $3.45  
36  $16.39  $3.17  $0.27  $3.44  
37  $13.22  $3.22  $0.22  $3.44  
38  $10.00  $3.27  $0.17  $3.44  
39  $6.73  $3.34  $0.11  $3.45  
40  $3.39  $3.39  $0.06  $3.45  

Total     $100.00  $37.70  $137.70  

Payment Number  U-Note Balance  Principal  Interest  Payout  
1  $100.00  $1.78  $1.65  $3.43  
2  $98.22  $1.82  $1.62  $3.44  
3  $96.40  $1.84  $1.59  $3.43  
4  $94.56  $1.88  $1.56  $3.44  
5  $92.68  $1.90  $1.53  $3.43  
6  $90.78  $1.94  $1.50  $3.44  
7  $88.84  $1.96  $1.47  $3.43  
8  $86.88  $2.01  $1.43  $3.44  
9  $84.87  $2.04  $1.40  $3.44  

10  $82.83  $2.06  $1.37  $3.43  
11  $80.77  $2.11  $1.33  $3.44  
12  $78.66  $2.13  $1.30  $3.43  
13  $76.53  $2.18  $1.26  $3.44  
14  $74.35  $2.20  $1.23  $3.43  
15  $72.15  $2.25  $1.19  $3.44  
16  $69.90  $2.28  $1.15  $3.43  
17  $67.62  $2.31  $1.12  $3.43  
18  $65.31  $2.36  $1.08  $3.44  
19  $62.95  $2.40  $1.04  $3.44  
20  $60.55  $2.44  $1.00  $3.44  



 

   
Notes accruing at 6.90%, 15 year maturity:  

 
   
 

Payment Number  U-Note Balance  Principal  Interest  Payout  
21  $58.11  $2.47  $0.96  $3.43  
22  $55.64  $2.52  $0.92  $3.44  
23  $53.12  $2.56  $0.88  $3.44  
24  $50.56  $2.61  $0.83  $3.44  
25  $47.95  $2.64  $0.79  $3.43  
26  $45.31  $2.68  $0.75  $3.43  
27  $42.63  $2.74  $0.70  $3.44  
28  $39.89  $2.77  $0.66  $3.43  
29  $37.12  $2.83  $0.61  $3.44  
30  $34.29  $2.86  $0.57  $3.43  
31  $31.43  $2.92  $0.52  $3.44  
32  $28.51  $2.96  $0.47  $3.43  
33  $25.55  $3.02  $0.42  $3.44  
34  $22.53  $3.06  $0.37  $3.43  
35  $19.47  $3.11  $0.32  $3.43  
36  $16.36  $3.17  $0.27  $3.44  
37  $13.19  $3.21  $0.22  $3.43  
38  $9.98  $3.28  $0.16  $3.44  
39  $6.70  $3.32  $0.11  $3.43  
40  $3.38  $3.38  $0.06  $3.44  

Total     $100.00  $37.41  $137.41  

Payment Number  U-Note Balance  Principal  Interest  Payout  
1  $100.00  $0.96  $1.73  $2.69  
2  $99.04  $0.98  $1.71  $2.69  
3  $98.06  $1.00  $1.69  $2.69  
4  $97.06  $1.02  $1.67  $2.69  
5  $96.04  $1.03  $1.66  $2.69  
6  $95.01  $1.05  $1.64  $2.69  
7  $93.96  $1.07  $1.62  $2.69  
8  $92.89  $1.09  $1.60  $2.69  
9  $91.80  $1.11  $1.58  $2.69  

10  $90.69  $1.13  $1.56  $2.69  
11  $89.56  $1.15  $1.54  $2.69  
12  $88.41  $1.16  $1.53  $2.69  
13  $87.25  $1.18  $1.51  $2.69  
14  $86.07  $1.21  $1.48  $2.69  
15  $84.86  $1.23  $1.46  $2.69  
16  $83.63  $1.25  $1.44  $2.69  
17  $82.38  $1.27  $1.42  $2.69  
18  $81.11  $1.29  $1.40  $2.69  
19  $79.82  $1.31  $1.38  $2.69  
20  $78.51  $1.34  $1.35  $2.69  
21  $77.17  $1.36  $1.33  $2.69  
22  $75.81  $1.38  $1.31  $2.69  
23  $74.43  $1.41  $1.28  $2.69  
24  $73.02  $1.43  $1.26  $2.69  
25  $71.59  $1.46  $1.23  $2.69  
26  $70.13  $1.48  $1.21  $2.69  
27  $68.65  $1.51  $1.18  $2.69  



 

   
Notes accruing at 7.20%, 20 year maturity:  

   
 
   
 

Payment Number  U-Note Balance  Principal  Interest  Payout  
28  $67.14  $1.53  $1.16  $2.69  
29  $65.61  $1.56  $1.13  $2.69  
30  $64.05  $1.58  $1.10  $2.68  
31  $62.47  $1.60  $1.08  $2.68  
32  $60.87  $1.64  $1.05  $2.69  
33  $59.23  $1.67  $1.02  $2.69  
34  $57.56  $1.69  $0.99  $2.68  
35  $55.87  $1.72  $0.96  $2.68  
36  $54.15  $1.75  $0.93  $2.68  
37  $52.40  $1.78  $0.90  $2.68  
38  $50.62  $1.81  $0.87  $2.68  
39  $48.81  $1.85  $0.84  $2.69  
40  $46.96  $1.87  $0.81  $2.68  
41  $45.09  $1.90  $0.78  $2.68  
42  $43.19  $1.94  $0.75  $2.69  
43  $41.25  $1.98  $0.71  $2.69  
44  $39.27  $2.00  $0.68  $2.68  
45  $37.27  $2.05  $0.64  $2.69  
46  $35.22  $2.07  $0.61  $2.68  
47  $33.15  $2.12  $0.57  $2.69  
48  $31.03  $2.14  $0.54  $2.68  
49  $28.89  $2.19  $0.50  $2.69  
50  $26.70  $2.23  $0.46  $2.69  
51  $24.47  $2.27  $0.42  $2.69  
52  $22.20  $2.30  $0.38  $2.68  
53  $19.90  $2.34  $0.34  $2.68  
54  $17.56  $2.38  $0.30  $2.68  
55  $15.18  $2.42  $0.26  $2.68  
56  $12.76  $2.47  $0.22  $2.69  
57  $10.29  $2.50  $0.18  $2.68  
58  $7.79  $2.56  $0.13  $2.69  
59  $5.23  $2.59  $0.09  $2.68  
60  $2.64  $2.64  $0.05  $2.69  

Total     $100.00  $61.22  $161.22  
               

Payment Number  U-Note Balance  Principal  Interest  Payout  
1  $100.00  $0.57  $1.80  $2.37  
2  $99.43  $0.58  $1.79  $2.37  
3  $98.85  $0.59  $1.78  $2.37  
4  $98.26  $0.60  $1.77  $2.37  
5  $97.66  $0.61  $1.76  $2.37  
6  $97.05  $0.62  $1.75  $2.37  
7  $96.43  $0.63  $1.74  $2.37  
8  $95.80  $0.65  $1.72  $2.37  
9  $95.15  $0.66  $1.71  $2.37  

10  $94.49  $0.67  $1.70  $2.37  
11  $93.82  $0.68  $1.69  $2.37  
12  $93.14  $0.69  $1.68  $2.37  
13  $92.45  $0.71  $1.66  $2.37  



 

 
   
 

Payment Number  U-Note Balance  Principal  Interest  Payout  
14  $91.74  $0.72  $1.65  $2.37  
15  $91.02  $0.73  $1.64  $2.37  
16  $90.29  $0.74  $1.63  $2.37  
17  $89.55  $0.76  $1.61  $2.37  
18  $88.79  $0.77  $1.60  $2.37  
19  $88.02  $0.79  $1.58  $2.37  
20  $87.23  $0.80  $1.57  $2.37  
21  $86.43  $0.81  $1.56  $2.37  
22  $85.62  $0.83  $1.54  $2.37  
23  $84.79  $0.84  $1.53  $2.37  
24  $83.95  $0.86  $1.51  $2.37  
25  $83.09  $0.87  $1.50  $2.37  
26  $82.22  $0.89  $1.48  $2.37  
27  $81.33  $0.91  $1.46  $2.37  
28  $80.42  $0.92  $1.45  $2.37  
29  $79.50  $0.94  $1.43  $2.37  
30  $78.56  $0.96  $1.41  $2.37  
31  $77.60  $0.97  $1.40  $2.37  
32  $76.63  $0.99  $1.38  $2.37  
33  $75.64  $1.01  $1.36  $2.37  
34  $74.63  $1.03  $1.34  $2.37  
35  $73.60  $1.05  $1.32  $2.37  
36  $72.55  $1.06  $1.31  $2.37  
37  $71.49  $1.08  $1.29  $2.37  
38  $70.41  $1.10  $1.27  $2.37  
39  $69.31  $1.12  $1.25  $2.37  
40  $68.19  $1.14  $1.23  $2.37  
41  $67.05  $1.16  $1.21  $2.37  
42  $65.89  $1.18  $1.19  $2.37  
43  $64.71  $1.21  $1.16  $2.37  
44  $63.50  $1.23  $1.14  $2.37  
45  $62.27  $1.25  $1.12  $2.37  
46  $61.02  $1.27  $1.10  $2.37  
47  $59.75  $1.28  $1.08  $2.36  
48  $58.47  $1.32  $1.05  $2.37  
49  $57.15  $1.33  $1.03  $2.36  
50  $55.82  $1.37  $1.00  $2.37  
51  $54.45  $1.38  $0.98  $2.36  
52  $53.07  $1.41  $0.96  $2.37  
53  $51.66  $1.44  $0.93  $2.37  
54  $50.22  $1.46  $0.90  $2.36  
55  $48.76  $1.48  $0.88  $2.36  
56  $47.28  $1.52  $0.85  $2.37  
57  $45.76  $1.54  $0.82  $2.36  
58  $44.22  $1.56  $0.80  $2.36  
59  $42.66  $1.60  $0.77  $2.37  
60  $41.06  $1.63  $0.74  $2.37  
61  $39.43  $1.66  $0.71  $2.37  
62  $37.77  $1.68  $0.68  $2.36  
63  $36.09  $1.72  $0.65  $2.37  



 

   
Notes accruing at 7.50%, 25 year maturity:  

   
 
   
 

Payment Number  U-Note Balance  Principal  Interest  Payout  
64  $34.37  $1.74  $0.62  $2.36  
65  $32.63  $1.78  $0.59  $2.37  
66  $30.85  $1.81  $0.56  $2.37  
67  $29.04  $1.85  $0.52  $2.37  
68  $27.19  $1.87  $0.49  $2.36  
69  $25.32  $1.90  $0.46  $2.36  
70  $23.42  $1.95  $0.42  $2.37  
71  $21.47  $1.98  $0.39  $2.37  
72  $19.49  $2.02  $0.35  $2.37  
73  $17.47  $2.05  $0.31  $2.36  
74  $15.42  $2.08  $0.28  $2.36  
75  $13.34  $2.13  $0.24  $2.37  
76  $11.21  $2.16  $0.20  $2.36  
77  $9.05  $2.21  $0.16  $2.37  
78  $6.84  $2.24  $0.12  $2.36  
79  $4.60  $2.28  $0.08  $2.36  
80  $2.32  $2.32  $0.04  $2.36  

Total     $100.00  $89.43  $189.43  

Payment Number  U-Note Balance  Principal  Interest  Payout  
1  $100.00  $0.34  $1.88  $2.22  
2  $99.66  $0.35  $1.87  $2.22  
3  $99.31  $0.36  $1.86  $2.22  
4  $98.95  $0.36  $1.86  $2.22  
5  $98.59  $0.37  $1.85  $2.22  
6  $98.22  $0.38  $1.84  $2.22  
7  $97.84  $0.39  $1.83  $2.22  
8  $97.45  $0.39  $1.83  $2.22  
9  $97.06  $0.40  $1.82  $2.22  

10  $96.66  $0.41  $1.81  $2.22  
11  $96.25  $0.42  $1.80  $2.22  
12  $95.83  $0.42  $1.80  $2.22  
13  $95.41  $0.43  $1.79  $2.22  
14  $94.98  $0.44  $1.78  $2.22  
15  $94.54  $0.45  $1.77  $2.22  
16  $94.09  $0.46  $1.76  $2.22  
17  $93.63  $0.46  $1.76  $2.22  
18  $93.17  $0.47  $1.75  $2.22  
19  $92.70  $0.48  $1.74  $2.22  
20  $92.22  $0.49  $1.73  $2.22  
21  $91.73  $0.50  $1.72  $2.22  
22  $91.23  $0.51  $1.71  $2.22  
23  $90.72  $0.52  $1.70  $2.22  
24  $90.20  $0.53  $1.69  $2.22  
25  $89.67  $0.54  $1.68  $2.22  
26  $89.13  $0.55  $1.67  $2.22  
27  $88.58  $0.56  $1.66  $2.22  
28  $88.02  $0.57  $1.65  $2.22  
29  $87.45  $0.58  $1.64  $2.22  



 

   
 
   
 

Payment Number  U-Note Balance  Principal  Interest  Payout  
30  $86.87  $0.59  $1.63  $2.22  
31  $86.28  $0.60  $1.62  $2.22  
32  $85.68  $0.61  $1.61  $2.22  
33  $85.07  $0.62  $1.60  $2.22  
34  $84.45  $0.64  $1.58  $2.22  
35  $83.81  $0.65  $1.57  $2.22  
36  $83.16  $0.66  $1.56  $2.22  
37  $82.50  $0.67  $1.55  $2.22  
38  $81.83  $0.69  $1.53  $2.22  
39  $81.14  $0.70  $1.52  $2.22  
40  $80.44  $0.71  $1.51  $2.22  
41  $79.73  $0.73  $1.49  $2.22  
42  $79.00  $0.74  $1.48  $2.22  
43  $78.26  $0.75  $1.47  $2.22  
44  $77.51  $0.78  $1.45  $2.23  
45  $76.73  $0.78  $1.44  $2.22  
46  $75.95  $0.81  $1.42  $2.23  
47  $75.14  $0.81  $1.41  $2.22  
48  $74.33  $0.83  $1.39  $2.22  
49  $73.50  $0.84  $1.38  $2.22  
50  $72.66  $0.87  $1.36  $2.23  
51  $71.79  $0.87  $1.35  $2.22  
52  $70.92  $0.90  $1.33  $2.23  
53  $70.02  $0.92  $1.31  $2.23  
54  $69.10  $0.92  $1.30  $2.22  
55  $68.18  $0.95  $1.28  $2.23  
56  $67.23  $0.97  $1.26  $2.23  
57  $66.26  $0.98  $1.24  $2.22  
58  $65.28  $1.00  $1.22  $2.22  
59  $64.28  $1.01  $1.21  $2.22  
60  $63.27  $1.04  $1.19  $2.23  
61  $62.23  $1.06  $1.17  $2.23  
62  $61.17  $1.08  $1.15  $2.23  
63  $60.09  $1.10  $1.13  $2.23  
64  $58.99  $1.12  $1.11  $2.23  
65  $57.87  $1.14  $1.09  $2.23  
66  $56.73  $1.17  $1.06  $2.23  
67  $55.56  $1.18  $1.04  $2.22  
68  $54.38  $1.20  $1.02  $2.22  
69  $53.18  $1.23  $1.00  $2.23  
70  $51.95  $1.25  $0.97  $2.22  
71  $50.70  $1.28  $0.95  $2.23  
72  $49.42  $1.29  $0.93  $2.22  
73  $48.13  $1.33  $0.90  $2.23  
74  $46.80  $1.34  $0.88  $2.22  
75  $45.46  $1.38  $0.85  $2.23  
76  $44.08  $1.39  $0.83  $2.22  
77  $42.69  $1.43  $0.80  $2.23  
78  $41.26  $1.45  $0.77  $2.22  
79  $39.81  $1.48  $0.75  $2.23  



 

   

The Regular Record Date for installments of principal and interest payments on the Notes is the first day of the 
month preceding the related Credit Date; provided, however , that if a Credit Date falls on a day that is not a Business 
Day, the required insta llment payment of principal and interest will be made on the next Business Day as if made on 
the applicable Credit Date, and no interest will accrue on that payment for the period from and after the applicable 
Credit Date to the next Business Day.  

Section 1.04           Limit on Amount of Series.  

The Notes will be limited to $13,469,000 in aggregate principal amount. In addition, Notes issued under Series 
UIC-14C shall be limited in aggregate principal amount to $138,000. Notes issued under Series UIC-15C shall be 
limited in a ggregate principal amount to $606,000. Notes issued under Series UIC-16C shall be limited in aggregate 
principal amount to $2,094,000; and notes issued under Series UIC-17C shall be limited in aggregate principal amount 
to $96,000.  Notes issued under Seri es UIC-18C shall be limited in aggregate principal amount to $4,505,000. Notes 
issued under Series UIC-19C shall be limited in aggregate principal amount to $1,120,000. Notes issued under Series 
UIC-20C shall be limited in aggregate principal amount to $1, 250,000; and notes issued under Series UIC-21C shall be 
limited in aggregate principal amount to $1,240,000.  Notes issued under Series UIC-22C shall be limited in aggregate 
principal amount to $1,180,000; and notes issued under Series UIC-23C shall be lim ited in aggregate principal amount 
to $1,240,000.   

   

Section 1.05           Ranking.  

 
   
 

Payment Number  U-Note Balance  Principal  Interest  Payout  
80  $38.33  $1.50  $0.72  $2.22  
81  $36.83  $1.54  $0.69  $2.23  
82  $35.29  $1.56  $0.66  $2.22  
83  $33.73  $1.60  $0.63  $2.23  
84  $32.13  $1.62  $0.60  $2.22  
85  $30.51  $1.65  $0.57  $2.22  
86  $28.86  $1.69  $0.54  $2.23  
87  $27.17  $1.71  $0.51  $2.22  
88  $25.46  $1.75  $0.48  $2.23  
89  $23.71  $1.78  $0.44  $2.22  
90  $21.93  $1.81  $0.41  $2.22  
91  $20.12  $1.85  $0.38  $2.23  
92  $18.27  $1.89  $0.34  $2.23  
93  $16.38  $1.91  $0.31  $2.22  
94  $14.47  $1.96  $0.27  $2.23  
95  $12.51  $1.99  $0.23  $2.22  
96  $10.52  $2.02  $0.20  $2.22  
97  $8.50  $2.07  $0.16  $2.23  
98  $6.43  $2.10  $0.12  $2.22  
99  $4.33  $2.15  $0.08  $2.23  
100  $2.18  $2.18  $0.04  $2.22  

Total     $100.00  $122.29  $222.29  

               



 
The Notes are the obligations of the Company only.  The Notes are not guaranteed by any of the Company’s 

Subsidiaries or Affiliates, and will be structurally subordinated to all of the existin g and future liabilities of the 
Company’s Subsidiaries.  The Notes are secured in the Collateral (as defined in Section 1.06 below) and will rank 
equally among themselves.  

Section 1.06           Security Agreement; Events of Default.  

The Company, the Trustee, U-Haul Leasing & Sales Co., U-Haul Co. of Arizona, U-Haul Co. of Florida, U-
Haul Co. of Idaho, Inc., U-Haul Co. of Texas and U-Haul Co. of New Jersey, Inc., each such entities being indirect 
subsidiaries of the Company , will enter into a Pledge and Security Agreement, subs tantially in the form attached 
hereto as Exhibit A (the “Pledge and Security Agreement”), concurrently with the execution of this Supplemental 
Indenture.  The Trustee is hereby directed to execute the Pledge and Security Agreement and to perform its duties as 
specified therein.   

   
Pursuant to the Pledge and Security Agreement and related financing statements, e ach of the series of Notes shall 

be secured by the following Collateral, as the initial Collateral for such series, subject to collateral substitutio ns as 
provided herein:  

   
In all cases subject to collateral substitutions, the notes issued under Series UIC-14C are secured by a first-priority 

lien on a pool of U-Haul AO Trailers manufactured in fiscal year 2000  (the “AO Trailers”); the notes issued und er 
Series UIC-15C are secured by a first priority lien on a pool of AV Trailers manufactured between fiscal years 1991 
and 2004 (the “AV Trailers”); the notes issued under Series UIC-16C are secured by a first priority lien on a pool of U-
Haul RV Trailers manufactured between fiscal years 1993 and 2001 (the “RV Trailers”); the notes issued under Series 
UIC-17C are secured by a first priority lien on a pool of U-Haul FS Trailers manufactured between fiscal years 2008 
and 2009  (the “FS Trailers”); the notes issued under Series UIC-18C are secured by a first priority lien on a pool of U-
Haul DC Trucks manufactured between fiscal years 2007 and 2008 (the “DC Trucks”); the notes issued under Series 
UIC-19C are secured by a first priority lien on the real propert y and improvements thereon known as U-Haul of 
Hayward, located in Hayward, California (the “Hayward Property”); the notes issued under Series UIC-20C are 
secured by a first priority lien on the real property and improvements thereon known as U-Haul of Van Buren, located 
in Riverside, California (the “Van Buren Property”); the notes issued under Series UIC-21C are secured by a first 
priority lien on the real property and improvements thereon known as U-Haul of Tully Road, located in San Jose, 
California (the “Tully Road Property”); the notes issued under Series UIC-22C are secured by a first priority lien on the 
real property and improvements thereon known as U-Haul at Spruce Hills, located in Bettendorf, Iowa (the “Spruce 
Hills Property”); and the notes issu ed under Series UIC-23C are secured by a first priority lien on the real property and 
improvements thereon known as U-Haul of Fry Blvd., located in Sierra Vista, Arizona (the “Fry Blvd. Property”)  

   
Once $100 has been invested with us in notes in any series herein, we will grant to the Trustee for the benefit of the 

holders a  lien ( as appropriate in the respective jurisdiction in which such property is located) , on the Collateral 
selected by Company management as to be securing such series.    The series of notes hereunder are not cross-defaulted 
or cross-collateralized to one another.  Accordingly, a default by AMERCO under one series of notes shall not trigger a 
default  

 
   
 



 
under any other series of notes hereunder or under any other obligation of AMERCO or its affiliates.  Additionally, the 
collateral pledged to secure one series of notes hereunder shall not secure any other series of notes hereunder.  The 
equity of one property will not serve as security for any series of notes other than the ser ies of notes under which such 
property has been pledged.   

As new sub-series of the Notes are issued, or as additional Notes are issued under a given sub-series of the 
Notes, new schedules to the Pledge and Security Agreement will be added thereto and prov ided to the Trustee, to 
identify the specific Collateral being pledged under such sub-series of the Notes.  Pursuant to the Pledge and Security 
Agreement, the Collateral is being pledged by Pledgor to the Trustee, for the benefit of the Holders of the Note s.  
Subject to certain conditions set forth therein, the Company has the right, in its sole discretion, to make Collateral 
substitutions.  The Pledge and Security Agreement describes, without limitation, the Company’s right to make 
